GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 38
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2023
CREDIT LINKED CAPITAL SUBSIDY SCHEME
38. SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) has increased
during the last five years and the current year in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;
(©) whether the loans given by banks to MSMEs have increased during the said period;
(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the details of loans turning into Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) under Credit Linked Capital
Subsidy scheme of the Government?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): As on 13.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the number of MSMEs which
were incorporated during 01.04.2018 to 13.07.2023 and registered on the portal in all India and the
state of Andhra Pradesh were 1,07,88,976 and 3,28,030 respectively. The year wise and State/UT
wise details are attached as annexure-I.

(c) & (d): As per the information received from, Reserve Bank of India, the State/UT wise data
related to credit outstanding to MSME Sector by scheduled commercial banks for last 5 financial

years is given in annexure-II.

(e):  As reported by Nodal Banks under Credit Linked Capital Subsidy total 163 accounts turned
in to NPA.

keskeskosk



Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Un Starred Question No. 38 for

answer on 20.07.2023.
State/UT wise number of MSMEs incorporated during 01/04/2018 to 31/03/2019 and
registered on Udyam Registration Portal
S. State/UT Micro Small | Medium Total
No.
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 560 5 0 565
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 41434 1430 72 42936
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 532 20 0 552
4 | ASSAM 22398 411 31 22840
5 | BIHAR 56624 868 20 57512
6 | CHANDIGARH 2013 67 9 2089
7 | CHHATTISGARH 18894 569 66 19529
8 | DELHI 30711 1777 147 32635
9 | GOA 2646 55 6 2707
10 | GUJARAT 101105 4387 332 | 105824
11 | HARYANA 44739 1736 109 46584
12 | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 6179 187 16 6382
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 15641 207 15 15863
14 | JHARKHAND 26482 376 17 26875
15 | KARNATAKA 73821 2070 138 76029
16 | KERALA 23099 797 36 23932
17 | LADAKH 555 6 0 561
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 37 0 0 37
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 62134 1451 88 63673
20 | MAHARASHTRA 260276 4873 387 | 265536
21 | MANIPUR 5278 44 1 5323
22 | MEGHALAYA 788 20 1 809
23 | MIZORAM 1225 17 1 1243
24 | NAGALAND 877 12 0 889
25 | ODISHA 30723 619 27 31369
26 | PUDUCHERRY 1994 31 2 2027
27 | PUNJAB 52470 1053 89 53612
28 | RAJASTHAN 96450 1887 96 98433
29 | SIKKIM 388 4 0 392
30 | TAMIL NADU 132021 2759 189 | 134969
31 | TELANGANA 41707 1471 87 43265
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 999 52 6 1057
DAMAN AND DIU

33 | TRIPURA 2309 50 0 2359
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 114537 2880 157 | 117574
35 | UTTARAKHAND 11706 259 18 11983
36 | WEST BENGAL 47966 1338 57 49361
Total 1331318 | 33788 2220 | 1367326




State/UT wise number of MSMEs incorporated during 01/04/2019 to 31/03/2020 and registered
on Udyam Registration Portal

S. State/UT Micro Small | Medium Total
No.
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 682 8 0 690
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 47809 1275 70 49154
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 733 19 0 752
4 | ASSAM 27539 386 28 27953
5 | BIHAR 70381 665 24 71070
6 | CHANDIGARH 2076 47 6 2129
7 | CHHATTISGARH 21095 526 51 21672
8 | DELHI 33167 1502 145 34814
9 | GOA 3046 44 2 3092
10 | GUJARAT 94545 4135 334 99014
11 | HARYANA 48667 1601 128 50396
12 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 7229 146 9 7384
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 19066 202 8 19276
14 | JHARKHAND 30071 346 15 30432
15 | KARNATAKA 84429 1760 129 86318
16 | KERALA 29527 759 38 30324
17 | LADAKH 699 12 0 711
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 53 0 0 53
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 64871 1202 67 66140
20 | MAHARASHTRA 279358 | 4037 319 283714
21 | MANIPUR 6819 40 0 6859
22 | MEGHALAYA 947 17 3 967
23 | MIZORAM 1541 9 0 1550
24 | NAGALAND 1241 20 0 1261
25 | ODISHA 36235 560 34 36829
26 | PUDUCHERRY 2296 32 1 2329
27 | PUNJAB 55485 1000 62 56547
28 | RAJASTHAN 100005 1766 115 101886
29 | SIKKIM 571 5 0 576
30 | TAMIL NADU 150676 | 2233 145 153054
31 | TELANGANA 50450 1180 104 51734
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 969 54 11 1034
DAMAN AND DIU

33 | TRIPURA 3011 37 4 3052
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 135351 2345 150 137846
35 | UTTARAKHAND 13849 291 13 14153
36 | WEST BENGAL 51335 1111 63 52509
Total 1475824 | 29372 2078 | 1507274




State/UT wise number of MSME:s incorporated during 01/04/2020 to 31/03/2021 and
registered on Udyam Registration Portal

S. State/UT Micro Small | Medium Total
No.
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1131 9 0 1140
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 61880 1112 67 63059
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1071 20 0 1091
4 | ASSAM 28261 292 20 28573
5 | BIHAR 100105 586 25 100716
6 | CHANDIGARH 2818 43 3 2864
7 | CHHATTISGARH 27461 490 35 27986
8 | DELHI 50102 1316 130 51548
9 | GOA 4535 40 4 4579
10 | GUJARAT 131605 3775 294 135674
11 | HARYANA 73942 1456 87 75485
12 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 11842 146 10 11998
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 29018 210 10 29238
14 | JHARKHAND 39463 330 15 39808
15 | KARNATAKA 117798 1627 113 119538
16 | KERALA 51838 624 23 52485
17 | LADAKH 1042 5 0 1047
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 89 0 0 89
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 97818 1325 62 99205
20 | MAHARASHTRA 443824 | 3662 287 447773
21 | MANIPUR 8942 31 1 8974
22 | MEGHALAYA 1231 10 0 1241
23 | MIZORAM 1987 15 0 2002
24 | NAGALAND 1700 8 2 1710
25 | ODISHA 48490 551 33 49074
26 | PUDUCHERRY 3497 37 1 3535
27 | PUNJAB 68333 908 57 69298
28 | RAJASTHAN 161740 | 2014 119 163873
29 | SIKKIM 616 6 0 622
30 | TAMIL NADU 231626 | 2245 122 233993
31 | TELANGANA 74312 1192 79 75583
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 1427 43 2 1472
DAMAN AND DIU

33 | TRIPURA 3511 44 0 3555
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 207137 | 2515 120 209772
35 | UTTARAKHAND 22061 212 10 22283
36 | WEST BENGAL 55377 833 44 56254
Total 2167630 | 27732 1775 2197137




State/UT wise number of MSMEs incorporated during 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022 and
registered on Udyam Registration Portal

S. No. State/UT Micro | Small | Medium | Total
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1434 6 0 1440
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 71644 569 19 72232
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1354 11 0 1365
4 | ASSAM 35543 201 11 35755
5 | BIHAR 135180 586 26 | 135792
6 | CHANDIGARH 3376 17 2 3395
7 | CHHATTISGARH 32860 262 9 33131
8 | DELHI 55896 600 48 56544
9 | GOA 3659 28 1 3688
10 | GUJARAT 135231 | 1400 78 | 136709
11 | HARYANA 84557 732 27 85316
12 | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 16327 105 4 16436
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 45663 149 5 45817
14 | JHARKHAND 43224 199 15 43438
15 | KARNATAKA 146484 912 33| 147429
16 | KERALA 62669 322 12 63003
17 | LADAKH 1328 4 0 1332
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 112 0 0 112
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 126151 994 27| 127172
20 | MAHARASHTRA 453635 | 2093 121 | 455849
21 | MANIPUR 7409 20 0 7429
22 | MEGHALAYA 1709 9 0 1718
23 | MIZORAM 2326 9 0 2335
24 | NAGALAND 2530 8 0 2538
25 | ODISHA 51119 390 10 51519
26 | PUDUCHERRY 3439 21 0 3460
27 | PUNJAB 68095 423 24 68542
28 | RAJASTHAN 171624 974 421 172640
29 | SIKKIM 1059 5 0 1064
30 | TAMIL NADU 247617 | 1139 56 | 248812
31 | TELANGANA 82439 655 31 83125
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 1500 21 4 1525
DAMAN AND DIU

33 | TRIPURA 5119 48 6 5173
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 240728 | 1605 75 | 242408
35 | UTTARAKHAND 26481 145 5 26631
36 | WEST BENGAL 67364 558 14 67936
Total 2436885 | 15220 705 | 2452810




State/UT wise number of MSMEs incorporated during 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023 and

registered on Udyam Registration Portal

S. No. State/UT Micro | Small | Medium | Total
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1867 5 0 1872
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 83818 449 14 84281
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1670 6 0 1676
4 | ASSAM 47931 136 6 48073
5 | BIHAR 130209 514 71 | 130794
6 | CHANDIGARH 3460 12 0 3472
7 | CHHATTISGARH 37607 153 5 37765
8 | DELHI 64118 303 24 64445
9 | GOA 4814 15 0 4829
10 | GUJARAT 143832 448 33 | 144313
11 | HARYANA 91967 283 19 92269
12 | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 20247 75 3 20325
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 55465 103 14 55582
14 | JHARKHAND 49369 138 4 49511
15 | KARNATAKA 149456 580 32 | 150068
16 | KERALA 95577 230 13 95820
17 | LADAKH 1686 4 0 1690
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 97 0 0 97
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 153868 613 23| 154504
20 | MAHARASHTRA 426257 | 1127 65| 427449
21 | MANIPUR 6544 9 0 6553
22 | MEGHALAYA 2621 11 0 2632
23 | MIZORAM 3241 8 0 3249
24 | NAGALAND 3592 5 2 3599
25 | ODISHA 51077 223 9 51309
26 | PUDUCHERRY 3536 10 1 3547
27 | PUNJAB 67409 167 10 67586
28 | RAJASTHAN 200483 469 21| 200973
29 | SIKKIM 1538 4 0 1542
30 | TAMIL NADU 260945 698 38 | 261681
31 | TELANGANA 89825 398 18 90241
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 1413 9 0 1422
DAMAN AND DIU

33 | TRIPURA 7078 29 7 7114
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 289272 | 1064 50 | 290386
35 | UTTARAKHAND 33321 80 4 33405
36 | WEST BENGAL 77239 410 12 77661
Total 2662449 | 8788 498 | 2671735




State/UT wise number of MSMEs incorporated during 01/04/2023 to 13/07/2023 and

registered on Udyam Registration Portal

S. No. State/UT Micro | Small | Medium | Total
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 500 0 0 500
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 16293 72 3| 16368
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 269 1 0 270
4 | ASSAM 10359 20 1| 10380
5 | BIHAR 23087 88 20| 23195
6 | CHANDIGARH 769 2 2 773
7 | CHHATTISGARH 6813 29 0 6842
8 | DELHI 13374 62 7| 13443
9 | GOA 868 5 0 873

10 | GUJARAT 30858 81 71 30946
11 | HARYANA 19917 59 8| 19984
12 | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 4750 8 1 4759
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 14739 29 51 14773
14 | JHARKHAND 7927 20 0 7947
15 | KARNATAKA 26666 68 7| 26741
16 | KERALA 17841 33 1| 17875
17 | LADAKH 389 2 0 391
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 14 0 0 14
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 30144 88 2 30234
20 | MAHARASHTRA 79712 192 13| 79917
21 | MANIPUR 341 1 0 342
22 | MEGHALAYA 668 1 1 670
23 | MIZORAM 598 1 0 599
24 | NAGALAND 915 1 0 916
25 | ODISHA 9133 38 2 9173
26 | PUDUCHERRY 903 1 0 904
27 | PUNJAB 15390 35 2| 15427
28 | RAJASTHAN 44715 94 5| 44814
29 | SIKKIM 335 0 0 335
30 | TAMIL NADU 52599 104 14 | 52717
31 | TELANGANA 17835 73 21 17910
32 | THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 318 1 0 319

DAMAN AND DIU
33 | TRIPURA 1446 6 0 1452
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 115425 295 26 | 115746
35 | UTTARAKHAND 6958 23 0 6981
36 | WEST BENGAL 18092 67 5] 18164

Total 590960 | 1600 134 | 592694




Annexure Il

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) & (d) of Lok Sabha Un Starred Question No. 38 for
answer on 20.07.2023.

Credit outstanding to MSME Sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks (State-wise)
Amount outstanding in X crore

Sr. State Ason As on Ason Ason Ason
No March 31, | March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Amt O/s Amt O/s Amt O/s Amt O/s Amt O/s
1 | Andaman and 688.05 718.93 786.59 769.05 914.82
Nicobar Islands
2 | Andhra Pradesh 56607.02 57234.34 62878.79 71877.26 83162.34
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 802.74 812.22 906.96 1014.15 1091.71
4 | Assam 18880.27 20259.55 22698.71 20837.48 24120.24
5 | Bihar 27736.26 29784.55 33303.92 34002.47 40029.60
6 | Chandigarh 10538.07 11074.47 9729.48 11968.00 12605.26
7 | Chattisgarh 23229.65 23107.35 25988.89 31919.39 36423.07
8 | Dadra & Nagar 842.33 764.20 1186.64 1160.42 1356.75
Haveli

9 | Daman & Diu 4132.58 542.75 361.80 674.50 699.97
10 | Delhi 102884.08 108136.70 | 108796.40 130604.29 139553.03
11 | Goa 5018.20 4802.98 5578.65 5700.10 6126.68
12 | Gujarat 119505.50 128908.09 146872.76 185075.74 | 211808.82
13 | Haryana 54908.77 55912.05 62457.67 80103.24 97119.95
14 | Himachal Pradesh 8074.65 7968.07 9830.08 11665.19 13683.43
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 13871.92 14656.28 16354.21 16694.63 16502.48
16 | Jharkhand 20186.07 21360.57 23839.56 26257.14 29732.02
17 | Karnataka 89094.96 90853.38 106007.59 126575.65 140027.83
18 | Kerala 53146.38 59657.07 60200.80 67543.53 76807.52
19 | Lakshadweep 18.47 20.16 22.65 25.93 32.46
20 | Madhya Pradesh 52800.57 57266.73 63009.09 72347.61 83396.88
21 | Maharashtra 262887.01 303670.86 | 352894.81 339446.16 | 380301.18
22 | Manipur 973.31 1066.15 1153.81 1159.81 1429.85
23 | Meghalaya 1053.48 1130.63 1237.84 1334.84 1467.25
24 | Mizoram 578.33 605.75 697.14 705.42 735.25
25 | Nagaland 690.91 775.10 863.59 880.93 1059.01
26 | Odisha 31449.27 33983.61 36311.11 39905.15 45128.43
27 | Puducherry 2924.06 3051.96 3192.45 3456.85 3986.93
28 | Punjab 54134.66 53412.42 59272.69 70967.23 80893.45
29 | Rajasthan 70412.30 63411.14 76129.31 95615.51 104760.37
30 | Sikkim 1067.98 900.51 813.04 808.66 970.95
31 | Tamil Nadu 165455.58 181634.98 191350.67 219118.87 | 239879.93
32 | Telangana 55848.81 62018.79 66334.66 83155.95 96028.26
33 | Tripura 2595.59 2689.29 3116.69 2168.20 2340.35
34 | Uttarakhand 26474.71 33662.37 28751.41 17591.92 47319.83
35 | Uttar Pradesh 90201.48 88733.16 | 105215.15 136723.44 132130.25
36 | West Bengal 80936.52 88995.02 95779.19 101202.28 106509.13
Total 1510650.52 | 1613582.17 | 1783924.80 | 2011056.98 | 2260135.28

Source : Priority Sector Returns submitted by SCBs






